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Diversified Field Service, Inc. Monday, November 9, 2015
Environmental Department

206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575)964-8394  Fax: (575)964-8396

Mike Bratcher

Environmental Specialist

NM QOil Conservation District — Division 2
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: Turner A #43— Work Plan Remediation
UL/P, Section 18, T17S, R31E
API| No. 30-015-28793

Mr. Bratcher,

Linn Energy (Linn) has retained Diversified Field Service, Inc. (DFSI) to address
environmental issues for the site detailed herein.

The site is located northeast of Loco Hills, in Eddy County. This leak site resulted from
the stuffing box wearing out, causing a small leak. The release was approximately 6
bbls of oil and 2 bbls of produced water and was on the south side of the pumping unit
about 20’ long and 15’ wide. The spill was contained by a berm around the location. A
vacuum truck recovered 4 bbls of oil and 2 bbls of produced water. A form C-141 was
submitted to the NMOCD on June 15, 2015 (Appendix |).

Site Delineation

Diversified Field Services responded to the spill and scraped up the contaminated area
on the pad. All contaminated materials were hauled to an approved NM state facility.
DFSI personnel then sampled four points of the spill area. These samples were field
tested for chloride levels as well as BTEX. The BTEX samples were performed using a
Mini Rae Photoionization Detector (PID). All clean samples were submitted to Cardinal
Labs of Hobbs, NM.

On November 6, 2015, DFSI personnel returned to the location to delineate SP #1 and
SP #2. Two bore holes were drilled for these sample points. Those results are attached.

According to the Chevron-Texaco depth to groundwater map, the average depth to
groundwater for this location is 350 feet.

Conclusion
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Diversified Field Service, Inc. Monday, November 9, 2015
Environmental Department

206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (675)964-8394  Fax: (575)964-8396

Of the four samples tested, only SP #1 was dirty beyond the surface. Because this
sample point was located so close to the actual pumping unit, DFSI proposes this area
will be re-addressed when the well is plugged and abandoned. The rest of the sample
points tested clean at the surface. The initial scrape of the spill area minimized any
harm to the environment. DFSI will submit all proper closure documentation to NMOCD
and BLM in accordance with regulatory compliance.

Please contact me with and questions and/or concerns. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(erho—

Lance Crenshaw

Project Manager

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
315 S. Leech

Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575)397-6437
Mobile: (575)441-2359

Fax: (575)393-2981

cc Shelley Tucker
NM Bureau of Land Management

Attachments:
C-141
Photo Page
Site Diagram
Lab Results
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District [

State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 X Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 "
District 11 : : 2 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Sal’l'[a Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company Linn Operating Inc. Contact  E.L. Gonzales
Address 2130 W Bender Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-738-1739
Facility Name  Turner A #43 Facility Type Oil Producer
| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-015-28793
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
P 18 178 31E 50 South 1250 East Eddy
Latitude 32.8274123769042 Longitude -103.904628477667
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Qil / Produced Water Volume of Release 2bbls / 6bbls Volume Recovered 2bbls / 4bbls
Source of Release Stuffing box Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
06/15/2015 06/15/2015  11:30pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[0 Yes [ No [] NotRequired
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[0 Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Packing of stuffing box was wore out, made a small mess. Spilled about 8bbls. Of oil and
produce water, and rain water mixture on the ground. The spill was on the south side of the pumping unit about 20 ft. long and about 15 ft. wide. The spill
was contained by a berm around the location.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Vacuum truck suck up the mess and take it to disposal.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,

;’:.Nj ‘ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: @“(“b

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: E/.L. Gonzales e d e

Title: Production Supervisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: elgonzales@linnenergy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
Date:  06/18/2015 Phone: 505-504-8002

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Linn Energy, Turner A #43

Unit Letter P, Section 18, T17S R31E

Spill location on pad



Spill location on pad

Scraping spill on pad



Scraping spill area around lines, wellhead
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 07, 2015

DENNIS POTTER

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
2130 W, BENDER
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: TURNER A # 43

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/30/15 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
LINN OPERATING-HOBBS

DENNIS POTTER
2130 W, BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/30/2015
Reported: 07/07/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: TURNER A # 43 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP.1 @ 9' (H501688-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2,27 114 2.00 2.86
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 3.09
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.36
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2015 ND 5.76 96.0 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1170 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 198 98.8 200 4.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 211 106 200 4.94
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.8 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: [-Chlorcoctadecane 98.2 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's liabiity 2nd client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days afer completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidieries, afflistes or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above statad reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laberatories,

Lé;o-/‘f:?‘)’laraua—

Hope S. Moreno Faor Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
LINN OPERATING-HOBBS

DENNIS POTTER
2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/30/2015
Reported: 07/07/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: TURNER A # 43 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP.2 @ SURFACE (H501688-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 227 114 2.00 2.86
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 3.09
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.36
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2015 ND 5.76 96.0 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 832 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 198 98.8 200 4.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 211 106 200 4.94
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.3% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's labilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incdental or consequential damages,

indluding, without limitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

wlogpar ST DVrrate—

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
LINN OPERATING-HOBBS

DENNIS POTTER
2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

06/30/2015
07/07/2015
TURNER A # 43
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP.3 @ SURFACE (H501688-03)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/30/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2.27 114 2.00 2.86
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 3.09
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 5.36
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2015 ND 5.76 96.0 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111'% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 198 98.8 200 4.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 211 106 200 4.94
Surrogate: !-Chlorooctane 87.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 854 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Libilty and Damages.

Cardinal's fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated re2sons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laberatories,

)éé;oaf-f%rwa——

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



CARDINAL
=8 _ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
DENNIS POTTER

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740

Received: 06/30/2015 Sampling Date: 06/30/2015
Reported: 07/07/2015 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: TURNER A # 43 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP.4 @ SURFACE (H501688-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2.27 114 2.00 2.86
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 2,03 101 2.00 3.09
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/02/2015 ND 1,92 96.0 2.00 5.36
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/02/2015 ND 5.76 96.0 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/02/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 07/02/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 198 98.8 200 4.52
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/02/2015 ND 211 106 200 4,94
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.3 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.5% 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damagss, Cardinaf's fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In ne event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequentisl damages,
induding, without Himitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the senvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorias,

Kb L2 DV Urzte

Hope S. Moreno Far Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

$E Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hoxk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, incuding thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable serice. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidentsl or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: P\s\»\m %.\\EW\.MW .-v\v - BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST

ProjoctMansgers L3, 50 iSCAtow  [PoF |
Address: o o company: Li ) EVEIBY

City: o State:  Zip: e Deuns potter

Phone & SR Fax#: : Address:

Project# ) B _u_,o..mnn Owner: ) [city:
Project Name: State: Zip:

Project Location: ] (A (AE (" \v H ¢ g3  |phone:

Sampler Name: 9.5) Lownwel Fax #:
FOR LAB LISE ONLY o ;b._.ﬂx . _vnmmmmc. m..v;n._-_zn
=1 | M, ., |
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. AHHE . 1813 O+
m w 3 m = m m m 2 m_ (W o @
HOOI33 1EI2151218131315]2 (8|5 oare | me s
[ wﬁ aly| Tl X |bdonlie38 [ KX [ X ] B
A w ms_:t IS X X Bromicy [ [ x] | |
B ISFRAE SulrE 1311 X | XL JeRhlonds W XIX]
Y m? @swe- 9| x| X gAeioisol R X LA )

PLEASE NOTE: Liatalty and Damages. Cardinal's kabivy amd chenl's exclusive remendy for any clarm anmsing whether based n contract of fort shall be kmated 1o the ameunt paid by the hent lor e
analyses. All ciaims inchading those for negligence and any ofher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in wiling and receved by Cardeval within 30 days sfter completion of the apphicatie

serace _ﬂaaiﬂvﬂ‘«.u.dn..lvn-uﬂ‘mf cicte: =4 ages, ncluding withmit hmifation. business infarruptions loss of use of loss of profits incusrad by chent #s subsidiasies.
affiiates o successors Cardmal_regardiess of whether such tiaim & based upon any of the above staled reasons of otherwise

Ao staled e - . =
Relinquished By: T Phone Result: U Yes (] No |Add’lPhone#:

FaxResult:  [] Yes (J No |AddlFax#:
REMARKS:

nm_‘mnm:‘_‘mmmm‘w@\ R.,. (Ensha {pmm e £ HL ol e

Delivered By: (Circle One) ‘ “ wua.u_o Condition | CHE K umﬁ, . ETC{A:AG A/@A;\ﬁ c‘ﬁa‘ ‘@ d@m‘m«m h com
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: P_ L r\‘\ @ow«“.-___wm\n«m\m |

[1No[] No

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to .m...w Nunm
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 09, 2015

DENNIS POTTER

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: TURNER A # 43

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/06/15 8:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
DENNIS POTTER

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740

Received: 11/06/2015 Sampling Date: 11/05/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: TURNER A # 43 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SAMPLE POINT 1 @ 10’ (H502943-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 104 200 3.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 214 107 200 2.38
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.0% 35-147
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 929% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. [In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries.

R oo o T s

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
LINN OPERATING-HOBBS

DENNIS POTTER
2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 11/06/2015 Sampling Date: 11/05/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: TURNER A # 43 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SAMPLE POINT 2 @ 7' (H502943-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2,01 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2,05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 104 200 3.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 214 107 200 2.38
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.8% 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 97.6 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including thoss for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or succassors arising out of or relatsd to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

wex Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
w Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tost, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or suctessors arising out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: | & w C, BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Address: Company:

City: _State: Zip: Alm: S

Phone #: Fax #: ) Address:

Project #: Project Owner: |Gty

Projecl Name: _|:>$ State: Zip:

Project Location: Tuwn4y f} Hu3 Phone #:

sampler Name: (Vs T, < ) Fax #:
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1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326
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2T F New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

)

E; Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:
Section(s): 18 Township: 178 Range: 31E

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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